Physical and Health Education, Bayero University, Kano which were taken to the 

managements of the selected institutions in order to seek the consent and permission from 

the institutions’ authorities on the study. After the permission was granted, one hundred 

and thirty two (132) copies of the questionnaire were administered by the researcher and 

nine research assistants who are staff and colleagues, in each of the institution selected.  

One hundred and twenty five (125) copies were duly completed and returned within a 

period of two weeks which were eventually used for analysis. 

3.8       Data Analysis 

A descriptive statistics of frequencies and percentage were used to organize and 

describe the demographic data of the respondents.

[...]

one major hypothesis and five 

sub-hypotheses were formulated. A descriptive design of survey type was adopted for the 

study.  The population of the study was made up of 132 staff in the sports units of all the 

tertiary institutions in Kano State out of which one hundred and twenty five (125) 

respondents were used for the study. Data were collected using a researcher developed 

questionnaire which was validated by four lecturers in Sports Management and subjected 

to a test-retest reliability method which gave a reliability index of 0.78. One hundred and 

thirty two (132) respondents were selected from the institutions. One hundred and twenty 

five (125) respondents duly completed and returned the questionnaire and the data was 

analyzed using descriptive statistics of frequencies and percentage to describe the data on 

the demographic characteristics of the respondents. Chi-square was used to test the